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HOUSE COMMITTEE ON RULES 
 

February 12, 2014 Hearing Room 50 
3:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Val Hoyle, Chair 

Rep. Wally Hicks, Vice Chair 
Rep. Paul Holvey, Vice Chair 
Rep. Phil Barnhart 
Rep. Vicki Berger 
Rep. Chris Harker 
Rep. Bob Jenson 
Rep. Bill Kennemer 
Rep. Barbara Smith Warner 

  
 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Erin Seiler, Committee Administrator 
 Shane O’Brien, Committee Assistant 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 4100 – Public Hearing 
 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 

3:03:09 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Hoyle 
 
3:04:24 PM HB 4100 - Public Hearing 
3:04:31 PM Erin Seiler, Committee Administrator 
3:05:17 PM {Exhibit} 1-2: Seiler 
3:05:31 PM Chair Hoyle 
3:05:39 PM Rep. Paul Holvey, House District 8 
3:20:16 PM Chair Hoyle 
3:20:24 PM Rep. Deborah Boone, House District 32 
3:21:20 PM Chair Hoyle 
3:21:29 PM Rep. Berger 
3:21:53 PM Vice-Chair Holvey 
3:23:24 PM Rep. Berger 
3:24:28 PM Vice-Chair Holvey 
3:25:10 PM Chair Hoyle 
3:25:18 PM Rep. Kennemer 
3:26:00 PM Vice-Chair Holvey 
3:26:23 PM Rep. Kennemer 
3:26:41 PM Vice-Chair Holvey 
3:28:44 PM Rep. Boone 
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3:29:01 PM Chair Hoyle 
3:29:10 PM Rep. Peter Buckley, House District 5 
3:31:39 PM Chair Hoyle 
3:31:44 PM Rep. Harker 
3:33:31 PM Vice-Chair Holvey 
3:36:25 PM Chair Hoyle 
3:36:31 PM Rep. Harker 
3:36:53 PM Chair Hoyle 
3:37:41 PM Richard Whitman, Natural Resources Policy Director, Governor’s Natural 

Resource Office 
3:43:02 PM Chair Hoyle 
3:43:05 PM Rep. Barnhart 
3:44:00 PM Whitman 
3:44:25 PM Chair Hoyle 
3:44:27 PM Vice-Chair Holvey 
3:45:47 PM Whitman 
3:46:50 PM Chair Hoyle 
3:47:05 PM Whitman 
3:47:09 PM Chair Hoyle 
3:47:49 PM {Exhibit} 3: Joe Rogoff, Whole Foods Market 
3:51:47 PM Chair Hoyle 
3:52:01 PM {Exhibit} 4: Ivan Maluski, Friends of Family Farmers 
3:56:32 PM Chair Hoyle 
3:56:46 PM Ray Seidler, resident, Oregon 
3:56:56 PM Chair Hoyle 
3:56:59 PM Seidler 
4:01:58 PM Chair Hoyle 
4:02:10 PM Vice-Chair Hicks 
4:03:28 PM Maluski 
4:04:05 PM Chair Hoyle 
4:04:11 PM Rogoff 
4:04:13 PM Chair Hoyle 
4:04:16 PM Vice-Chair Holvey 
4:04:37 PM Seidler 
4:06:25 PM Chair Hoyle 
4:06:36 PM Rogoff 
4:06:39 PM Chair Hoyle 
4:06:44 PM Rogoff 
4:06:45 PM Chair Hoyle 
4:07:25 PM {Exhibit} 5: James Curry, Northwest Food Processors Association 
4:09:19 PM Rep. Berger 
4:09:31 PM Curry 
4:11:38 PM Chair Hoyle 
4:11:40 PM {Exhibit} 6: Brenda Frketich, Kirsch Family Farms 
4:16:00 PM Chair Hoyle 
4:16:05 PM {Exhibit} 7: Kevin Richards, resident, Oregon 
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4:21:16 PM Chair Hoyle 
4:21:22 PM Vice-Chair Holvey 
4:23:08 PM Richards 
4:26:05 PM Chair Hoyle 
4:26:06 PM Rep. Berger 
4:26:48 PM Curry 
4:27:21 PM Chair Hoyle 
4:27:22 PM Vice-Chair Hicks 
4:27:46 PM Curry 
4:28:28 PM Chair Hoyle 
4:28:30 PM Rep. Kennemer 
4:29:06 PM Richards 
4:30:47 PM Chair Hoyle 
4:31:21 PM Rep. Lew Frederick, House District 43 
4:35:34 PM Chair Hoyle 
4:35:43 PM {Exhibit} 8: Kristie Steele, Hummingbird Wholesale 
4:40:44 PM Chair Hoyle 
4:40:48 PM {Exhibit} 9: Melissa Wischerath, Center for Sustainability Law 
4:46:00 PM Chair Hoyle 
4:46:11 PM Vice-Chair Holvey 
4:46:34 PM Wischerath 
4:47:17 PM Chair Hoyle 
4:47:18 PM Rep. Barnhart 
4:47:45 PM Steele 
4:48:39 PM Rep. Barnhart 
4:48:45 PM Chair Hoyle 
4:49:29 PM Carol Mallory-Smith, resident, Oregon 
4:54:36 PM Chair Hoyle 
4:54:41 PM {Exhibit} 10: Marie Bowers, Bashaw Land & Seed 
4:57:09 PM Chair Hoyle 
4:57:26 PM John Hewitt, Grocery Manufacturers Association 
4:59:41 PM Chair Hoyle 
4:59:47 PM Rep. Barnhart 
5:00:29 PM Chair Hoyle 
5:00:36 PM Rep. Berger 
5:00:51 PM Chair Hoyle 
5:02:18 PM {Exhibit} 11: Ben Martin Horst, LifeSource Natural Foods 
5:04:32 PM Chair Hoyle 
5:04:32 PM Mariah Leung, resident, Oregon 
5:06:20 PM Chair Hoyle 
5:06:48 PM Stacey Phillips, Oregon Right to Know 
5:09:04 PM Chair Hoyle 
5:09:08 PM Jack Dresser, resident, Oregon 
5:11:21 PM Chair Hoyle 
5:11:41 PM {Exhibit} 12: Aurora Paulson, Center for Food Safety 
5:13:34 PM Chair Hoyle 
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5:14:10 PM {Exhibit} 13: Rick North, Oregon Physicians for Social Responsibility 
5:16:24 PM Chair Hoyle 
5:16:27 PM {Exhibit} 14: Julia DeGraw, Food & Water Watch 
5:18:25 PM {Exhibit} 15: Karen Swift, Biosafety Alliance 
5:20:31 PM Chair Hoyle 
5:20:51 PM Genie Harden, Spencer Creek Grange 
5:22:42 PM Chair Hoyle 
5:22:47 PM Sabrina Siegel, resident 
5:25:39 PM Chair Hoyle 
5:26:07 PM {Exhibit} 16: Matthew Nelson, Luna & Larry's Coconut Bliss 
5:28:32 PM Chair Hoyle 
5:28:34 PM {Exhibit} 17: Ellen Bridges, resident, Oregon 
5:30:56 PM Chair Hoyle 
5:31:00 PM Lora Modevia, resident, Oregon 
5:33:24 PM Chair Hoyle 
5:33:54 PM Seidler 
5:35:11 PM Chair Hoyle 
5:35:12 PM {Exhibit} 18: witness registration 
5:35:15 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
5:35:16 PM {Exhibit} 21: Kris Alman, resident, Oregon 
5:35:16 PM {Exhibit} 22: Michael Hansen, Consumers Union 
5:35:17 PM {Exhibit} 23: Katie Jacoy, Wine Institute 
5:35:18 PM {Exhibit} 24: Susan Laarman, Talk the Walk PR 
5:35:19 PM {Exhibit} 25: Rebecca Landis, Oregon Farmers' Markets Association 
5:35:20 PM {Exhibit} 26: Rhett Lawrence, Sierra Club 
5:35:21 PM {Exhibit} 27: Ellen Lodine, Slow Food Portland 
5:35:21 PM {Exhibit} 28: Stuart O'Neill, Rogue Farm Corps 
5:35:21 PM {Exhibit} 29: Natalie Reitman-White, Organically Grown Company 
5:35:21 PM {Exhibit} 30: Chris Schriener, Oregon Tilth 
5:35:21 PM {Exhibit} 31: Karen Wagner, Oregon Rural Action 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

Exhibit Summary 
 
 

3:05:17 PM {Exhibit} 1: HB 4100, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p 
3:05:23 PM {Exhibit} 2: HB 4100, -2 amendments, staff, 1 p 
3:47:49 PM {Exhibit} 3: HB 4100, written testimony, Joe Rogoff, 1 p 
3:52:01 PM {Exhibit} 4: HB 4100, written testimony, Ivan Maluski, 1 p 
4:07:25 PM {Exhibit} 5: HB 4100, written testimony, James Curry, 3 pp 
4:11:40 PM {Exhibit} 6: HB 4100, written testimony, Brenda Frketich, 1 p 
4:16:05 PM {Exhibit} 7: HB 4100, written testimony, Kevin Richards, 2 pp 
4:35:43 PM {Exhibit} 8: HB 4100, written testimony, Charles Tilt, 2 pp  
4:40:48 PM {Exhibit} 9: HB 4100, written testimony, Melissa Wischerath, 11 pp 
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4:54:41 PM {Exhibit} 10: HB 4100, written testimony, Marie Bowers, 2 pp 
5:02:18 PM {Exhibit} 11: HB 4100, written testimony, Alex Beamer, 1 p 
5:11:41 PM {Exhibit} 12: HB 4100, written testimony, Aurora Paulson, 3 pp 
5:14:10 PM {Exhibit} 13: HB 4100, written testimony, Rick North, 8 pp 
5:16:27 PM {Exhibit} 14: HB 4100, written testimony, Julia DeGraw, 2 pp 
5:18:25 PM {Exhibit} 15: HB 4100, written testimony, Karen Swift, 2 pp 
5:26:07 PM {Exhibit} 16: HB 4100, written testimony, Matthew Nelson, 2 pp 
5:28:34 PM {Exhibit} 17: HB 4100, written testimony, Ellen Bridges, 1 p 
5:35:12 PM {Exhibit} 18: HB 4100, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
5:35:16 PM {Exhibit} 19: HB 4100, written testimony, Kris Alman, 1 p 
5:35:16 PM {Exhibit} 20: HB 4100, written testimony, Michael Hansen, 2 pp 
5:35:17 PM {Exhibit} 21: HB 4100, written testimony, Katie Jacoy, 1 p 
5:35:18 PM {Exhibit} 22: HB 4100, written testimony, Susan Laarman, 2 pp 
5:35:19 PM {Exhibit} 23: HB 4100, written testimony, Rebecca Landis, 1 p 
5:35:20 PM {Exhibit} 24: HB 4100, written testimony, Rhett Lawrence, 1 p 
5:35:21 PM {Exhibit} 25: HB 4100, written testimony, Ellen Lodine, 1 p 
5:35:21 PM {Exhibit} 26: HB 4100, written testimony, Stuart O'Neill, 2 pp 
5:35:21 PM {Exhibit} 27: HB 4100, written testimony, Natalie Reitman-White, 2 pp 
5:35:21 PM {Exhibit} 28: HB 4100, written testimony, Chris Schriener, 1 p 
5:35:21 PM {Exhibit} 29: HB 4100, written testimony, Karen Wagner, 1 p 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

 


